

Nos. 16-285 & 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Fifth and Seventh Circuits

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION AND  
RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDERICK LIU  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Epic Systems Corporation and  
Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

Additional counsel:

NOAH A. FINKEL  
ANDREW SCROGGINS  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
233 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 8000  
Chicago, IL 60606

*Counsel for Epic Systems  
Corporation*

JEFFREY A. SCHWARTZ  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
1155 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 1000  
Atlanta, GA 30309

DANIEL D. SCHUDROFF  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
666 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10017

*Counsel for Murphy Oil  
USA, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. <i>Murphy Oil</i> .....	4
B. <i>Epic</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE FAA AND THE NLRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED HARMONIOUSLY TO MANDATE ENFORCING THE CLASS WAIVERS.....	13
A. Absent A Clearly Expressed Congressional Intention To The Contrary, The FAA And The NLRA Should Be Interpreted Harmoniously .....	13
B. The FAA Unambiguously Mandates Enforcement Of The Class Waivers.....	18
C. The NLRA Can Be Reasonably Construed To Avoid Conflicting With The FAA.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. “Concerted activities” under Section 7 do not unambiguously include class proceedings .....	30
2. Section 8 does not unambiguously prohibit employers from channeling concerted activities into individual arbitration .....	39
3. The NLRA does not unambiguously prohibit employees from voluntarily waiving class proceedings .....	44
4. Construing the NLRA to prohibit class waivers would lead to absurd results .....	47
D. The Board’s Contrary View Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	49
II. IF THE FAA AND THE NLRA CANNOT BE HARMONIZED, THE FAA SHOULD BE GIVEN PRIORITY.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	58
ADDENDUM.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	45
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	52
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT &amp; T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11, 50, 52
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	43, 47
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	36
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	36, 37
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	51
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	52
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	28, 33
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	51, 52, 53
<i>Hous. Insulation Contractors Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 664 (1967).....	36
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	14
<i>Int’l Org. v. Red Jacket Consol. Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 18 F.2d 839 (4th Cir. 1927).....	39
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	46, 47
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	9, 24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007) .....	33
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	29
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956) .....	45
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....	47, 49
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	36, 44
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	52
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	18, 20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	19
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Missouri</i> , 374 U.S. 74 (1963) .....	57
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017) .....	20, 34, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	51, 53
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>NLRB v. Drivers</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994) .....	50
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , <i>Local 340</i> , 481 U.S. 573 (1987) .....	53
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	36
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	20
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	27
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	54
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	18, 20
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	56, 57
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	18, 20
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	50, 52
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	43
<i>Shearson / Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....	51, 53
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	19, 43
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962) .....	44
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	55
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	14, 30
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 139 N.E. 764 (N.Y. 1923) .....	28
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
1920 N.Y. Laws ch. 275, art. 2, § 2.....	28
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2).....	32, 55
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	11, 12, 55
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	27, 28
9 U.S.C. § 16(a) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b) .....	56
12 U.S.C. § 5567(d)(2).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 80b-5(f).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1679.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	48
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	38
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	38
29 U.S.C. § 104(a) .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 104(b) .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 104(d) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	12, 32, 43
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 152(3) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 152(11) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	52
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(3).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(C) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	6, 35
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	16
46 U.S.C. app. § 1300.....	15
46 U.S.C. app. § 1303(8) .....	15
Ch. 90, 47 Stat. 70 (1932).....	38
Ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883 (1925).....	12
Ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935).....	12
Ch. 392, 61 Stat. 669 (1947).....	12
Ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938).....	32
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
79 Cong. Rec. 7569 (1935) .....	39, 49
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935) .....	38
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
NLRB, Gen. Counsel Memorandum No. 10-06 (June 16, 2010) .....	37, 46, 56
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How To Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016).....	13
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & John Ferejohn, <i>Super-Statutes</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 1215 (2001) .....	57
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (1930) .....	39
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	13, 55
S.I. Strong, <i>Class, Mass, and Collective Arbitration in National and International Law</i> (2013) .....	32
